
 

 

 
Agenda for Overview Committee 

Thursday, 30th May, 2024, 6.00 pm 
 
Members of Overview Committee 

Councillors: B Bailey, T Dumper (Vice-Chair), P Fernley, A Hall 

(Chair), J Heath, V Johns, Y Levine, M Martin, H Riddell, 
D Wilson, O Davey, D Haggerty and A Bailey  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Sarah James; 

01395 519978 email sjames@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Tuesday, 21 May 2024 
 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 March 2024  (Pages 3 - 8) 

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest. 
 

4 Public Speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online. 

 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online. 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including press) have been 
excluded. There are no items that officers recommend should be dealt with in this 

way. 
 

7 An Economic Development Strategy for East Devon  (Pages 9 - 34) 

8 E-petitions briefing note  (Page 35) 

9 Work Programme 2024-2025  (Pages 36 - 46) 

 To consider the Cabinet Forward Plan; would the Committee wish to receive a 

report on key decisions prior to Cabinet? 
 

 

 
 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 

you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 

equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 

disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 

oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 
and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 

 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Overview Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 21 March 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.41 pm 
 

 
39    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 January 2024  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 January 2024 were signed as a true and 

accurate record. 
 

40    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 44. Tree Strategy for East Devon District Council. 

Councillor Vicky Johns, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of Ottery Parish 
Council. 

 
Minute 44. Tree Strategy for East Devon District Council. 
Councillor Tim Dumper, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of Exmouth Town 

Council. 
 

Minute 44. Tree Strategy for East Devon District Council. 
Councillor Dan Wilson, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of Exmouth Town 
Council. 

 
Minute 45. Public Health Strategy 2024-2027. 

Councillor Vicky Johns, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Health Strategy Director of 
Ottery Larder. 
 

Minute 46. East Devon Parking Strategy 2024-2031. 
Councillor Jenny Brown, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of Honiton Town 

Council. 
 
Minute 46. East Devon Parking Strategy 2024-2031. 

Councillor Brian Bailey, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of Exmouth Town 
Council. 

 
Minute 46. East Devon Parking Strategy 2024-2031. 
Councillor Vicky Johns, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of Ottery Parish 

Council. 
 

Minute 46. East Devon Parking Strategy 2024-2031. 
Councillor Tim Dumper, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of Exmouth Town 
Council. 

 
Minute 46. East Devon Parking Strategy 2024-2031. 

Councillor Dan Wilson, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of Exmouth Town 
Council. 
 

Minute 46. East Devon Parking Strategy 2024-2031. 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



Overview Committee 21 March 2024 
 

Councillor John Heath, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of Beer Parish 
Council. 

 
Minute 47.  Coach Tourism in East Devon - Task and Finish Forum 
Councillor Vicky Johns, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of Ottery Parish 

Council. 
 

Minute 47.  Coach Tourism in East Devon - Task and Finish Forum 
Councillor Jenny Brown, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of Honiton Town 
Council. 

 
 

 
 
 

41    Public Speaking  

 

No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

42    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
43    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential/exempt items. 

 
44    Tree Strategy for East Devon District Council  

 

The Chair introduced Rosie Walker, the Woodland Trust’s Regional External Affairs 
Officer for the South West.  Ms Walker delivered a presentation concerning the new 

Devon Tree Strategy and its relevance to East Devon, outlining the significance of trees, 
hedgerows and woodlands as an integral part of the environment and summarising some 

of the challenges involved in growing and protecting them.    
 
The Assistant Director – Countryside and Leisure thanked Ms Walker for the interesting 

and thought-provoking presentation.  He went on to outline the issues specific to East 
Devon and the proposed creation of a Tree Strategy for EDDC which would help to 

frame the challenges around growing and protecting trees and woodlands in the district, 
to enable the Council to make informed decisions according to its resources. 
 

It was noted that the Council agreed a budget to develop a Tree Strategy in 2022/23, but 
that work on this had been delayed to enable the strategy development work to align with 

the recently finalised Devon Tree Strategy. 
 
The Overview Committee was asked to consider recommending to Cabinet the 

development of a Tree Strategy for EDDC and to procure an additional resource to draft 
the Strategy, as agreed previously with Council. 

 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

 Members challenged whether it was appropriate to spend £50k on creation of a Tree 
Strategy for East Devon when there are strategies from outside of the organisation that 
are freely available, and officers within the Council with expert knowledge.  In response, 

page 4



Overview Committee 21 March 2024 
 

the Assistant Director – Countryside and Leisure stated that there is very limited resource 
in-house, with officers wholly focused on planning consultations and Tree Preservation 
Order (TPO) applications.  The proposed Strategy is complex and wide-ranging in scope 
and it is necessary to bring in specialist advice and knowledge to develop it.  

 Some members were disappointed that the Strategy had not been developed earlier.  The 
Assistant Director – Countryside and Leisure explained that it had been appropriate to 
wait until the Devon Tree Strategy had been developed first in order to ensure alignment 
between authorities.  Moreover, the timing has meant that the requirements placed on the 
Council through the new Environment Act can be embedded into the Strategy for East 
Devon. 

 One member was concerned that the criteria for TPOs and the enforcement of them 
should be reviewed to ensure greater consistency, given that TPOs can be overruled by 
some external bodies and TPO applications have been turned down on occasion.   

 The Strategy can be used to ensure that proper thinking goes into the planting of trees to 
avoid creating problems for the future. 

 The Strategy will deal with protection of trees and hedgerows as well as planting. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet: 

1. The development of a Tree Strategy for East Devon District Council 
2. To procure an external resource to draft the Strategy as agreed previously by Council. 

 

45    Public Health Strategy 2024- 2027  

 

The Public Health Project Officer introduced this item and asked members to consider 

the Public Health Strategy 2024-2027 and make recommendations, and to recommend it 
to Council for approval. 

 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

 The Strategy recognises the importance of partnership working and supporting 
community groups, and the Council will shortly be recruiting to a Community Engagement 
Officer post. 

 An effective sewerage system is fundamental to the long-term health of the population.  
South West Water are identified as a partner in the Strategy, and they have an obligation 
for the health and wellbeing of the communities they serve. 

 Healthcare issues such as access to GPs and NHS dentists are outside of the scope of 
this Council, as are matters which contribute to rural isolation such as the closure of 
mobile libraries and banks.  However, there are many aspects of our services’ work that 
do contribute to the health and wellbeing of our residents.  Networking is important.  As 
an example, the Woodbury, Exmouth and Budleigh (WEB) Community Health and 
Wellbeing Board provides a mechanism for representatives from this Council to 
collaborate with representatives from within health and social care.    

 Once adopted, the Strategy will be published and can be shared with town and parish 
councils. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council: 

1. To adopt the Public Health Strategy 2023-2027 

 
46    East Devon Parking Strategy 2024-2031  

 

The Parking Services Manager introduced this item and asked members to review the 

guiding principles, objectives and supporting rationale of the draft East Devon Parking 
Strategy 2024-2031, to determine whether public consultation should be sought and to 

identify an appropriate decision-making format that could support delivery of key 
elements of the Strategy.   
 

page 5



Overview Committee 21 March 2024 
 

The Strategy had been produced through internal consultation as well as being the 
subject of an elected member workshop to which all members were invited.   

 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

 Workshop-style sessions will take place with a number of towns where the winter offer of 
a £2.00 all-day charge for parking is causing problems, to consider how the offer can be 
refined so that it meets its purpose. 

 Installation of low-energy light bulbs in car parks has begun and there has been no 
reduction in brightness. 

 Future lining works to car parks will be carried out to a new standard specification, losing 
1 in every 24 spaces to make spaces wider and more accessible. 

 Work is ongoing to look at renewing car park signage on a town by town basis. 

 Upgrade works to electric vehicle charging points
[...]
ve on the Task and Finish Forum: Cllr Vicky Johns, 

Cllr Jenny Brown, Cllr John Heath, Cllr Tim Dumper, Cllr Del Haggerty; and 
3. That the Committee supports the scoping document set out in Appendix A to the report. 

 
48    Work Programme 2023-2024  

 

page 6



Overview Committee 21 March 2024 
 

This item was for Members to consider additions to the Overview Committee’s work 
programme.   

 
Cllr Melanie Martin introduced a proposal which she had submitted regarding the 
banning of the use of snares and glue traps on council owned land and invited members 

to add this item to the Committee’s work programme, for scoping work to be undertaken. 
 

In discussion, members were broadly supportive of the proposal but were keen that any 
ban should cover traps used against mammals and reptiles but not those used against 
insects and moths, which can damage crops.  A report should also consider how a ban 

can be enforced.      
 
RESOLVED 

 
To add Cllr Martin’s proposal to the Overview Committee’s work programme regarding 

the banning of the use of snares and glue traps on council owned land, for scoping. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 

J Brown 
T Dumper 

P Fernley 
A Hall (Chair) 
J Heath 

V Johns 
M Martin 

T Olive 
D Wilson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 

C Brown 
R Collins 
D Haggerty 

G Jung 
D Ledger 

M Rixson 
P Arnott 
M Goodman 

N Hookway 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Matthew Blythe, Assistant Director Environmental Health 
Simon Davey, Director of Finance 

Richard Easthope, Parking Services Manager 
Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Charles Plowden, Assistant Director Countryside and Leisure 

Helen Wharam, Public Health Project Officer 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

Andrew Hopkins, Corporate Lead - Communications, Digital Services and Engagement 

page 7



Overview Committee 21 March 2024 
 

James Chubb, Countryside Team Manager 
Will Dommett, District Ecologist 

Chris Hariades, Landscape Architect, Development Management 
Alistair Jeans, Arboricultural Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

Y Levine 

C Nicholas 
H Riddell 
 

 
 

 
 

Chair:   Date:  

 

page 8



Report to: Overview Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 30th May 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

An Economic Development Strategy for East Devon 

Report summary: 

On the 10th October 2023, Cabinet considered the Local Economic Review developed by EDDC’s 
Economic Development team.  

In summary, it was resolved that: 1) the work be endorsed; 2) that the evidence it comprises be 
used to inform the development of the emerging Council Plan; and 3) that a new Economic 
Development Strategy for East Devon would be developed to directly engage the core challenges 

highlighted by the Local Economic Review. 

In response to this, the report introduces at Appendix A our draft Economic Development 

Strategy (2024-2029) for Overview Committee for review.   

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That Overview Committee; 
 

1) review and endorse the draft Economic Development Strategy (2024-2029) for East Devon; 

and 
 

2) recommend it to Cabinet for publication. 
 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that the Council’s resources and those of our partners most effectively engage the core 

challenges highlighted by the Local Economic Review whilst delivering on the Council Plan (2024-
2028) priority for a resilient economy that supports local businesses. 

 

Officer: Dr Robert Murray, Economic Development Manager, 01395 517514 

rmurray@eastevon.gov.uk ; Tom Winters, Economic Development Officer, 01395 571528, 

twinters@eastdevon.gov.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☒ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Co
[...]
Economic Review.; 7th December 2023 Economy Portfolio Holder Report to Scrutiny Committee; 
District Wide Consultation on the Draft Economic Development Strategy; Growth, Development & 
Prosperity Service Plan 2024-25. 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ Better homes and communities for all  

☒ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 
 

Report in full 

 
1. Background  

1.1 On the 10th October 2023, EDDC’s Economic Development team presented a report to 
Cabinet setting out the main findings of their Local Economic Review (LER). It highlighted the 

core issues and challenges facing our district economy as evidenced from the most up-to-
date Census and ONS data. 

1.2 Some of the core findings from the LER are as follows: 

 Demographics: East Devon has the third lowest proportion of working age residents and 

fourth highest proportion of retirees in the country.  We’ve notable variance in the age 

profile of settlements, though only two of our 30 wards have a retiree population below the 
national average.  

 

page 10

https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s21425/Local%20Economic%20Review.pdf
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s21425/Local%20Economic%20Review.pdf
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s22134/071223%20Economy%20Portfolio%20Holder%20Report%20Scrutiny%2007.12.23.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/news/2024/02/east-devon-businesses-have-your-say-on-the-future-of-the-local-economy/
https://files.eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/overviewscrutiny/110124bpscrutinygrowthplan.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


 Employment: East Devon has the lowest proportion of economically active residents and 

highest number of economically inactive residents compared to the other EHOD 

geographies, regional and national averages. Despite this low proportion of economically 
active residents, the district has one of the lowest rates of unemployment, with claimant 

count figures slightly above pre-pandemic levels.
[...]
ng delivery of our new Council Plan aims. 

2.3 October Cabinet resolved: 

1.     That the report and detailed Local Economic Review which underpins it, be endorsed. 

2.     That the use of the Local Economic Review and up-to-date statistical evidence it 
comprises be used to inform the development of the emerging Council Plan. 

3.     That a new Economic Development Strategy for East Devon would be developed that 
would directly engage the core challenges highlighted by the Local Economic Review. 

3. Strategy Development 

3.1 Since this Cabinet resolution was agreed, the Economic Development team have employed 
a strong project management approach in developing the new Economic Development 
Strategy (2024-2029) presented at Appendix A. 

page 11



3.2 Just as with the Local Economic Review, the work has been produced in-house, employing 
existing Economic Development Officer expertise and support from wider corporate teams, 

without recourse to external commissioning. The work has benefited from strong levels of 
engagement across Council services, most notably from Comms and we are grateful for this 

collaboration.   

3.3 The work began with the initial development of the detailed Project Brief outlining the 
purpose, timeframe and process for developing the Strategy.  This included an ambitious 

approach to maximising engagement and feedback from 1) our business community, 
stakeholders, and organisations in order to develop first draft of the Strategy, and 2) a 

district-wide consultation seeking views on this initial draft to inform a final draft to be 
developed. The brief was reviewed and agreed by the Portfolio Holder for Economy in 
November 2023 and work got underway.  

3.4 To provide some context to the approach taken by the team in developing this work, an 
overview of project milestones delivered is presented in Appendix B. 

3.5 The result of this work is the 5-year Economic Development Strategy now presented to 
Overview for review at Appe
[...]
n%20Strategy%20and%20Anchor%20Opportunities.pdf
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s39237/A%20Clean%20Growth%20Vision%20for%20the%20West%20of%20East%20Devon%20-%20Vision%20Strategy%20and%20Anchor%20Opportunities.pdf


Invest and support projects linked to new digital 

and data innovations, such as artificial 
intelligence, robotics, and drone technology. 

Devolved funding 8. Decent Work and Economic Growth 

9. Industry, Innovation and 
Infrastructure  

Support the development of the Future Flight 
Innovation Zone centred on Exeter Airport. 

Officer time 

Devolved funding 

8. Decent Work and Economic Growth 

9. Industry, Innovation and 
Infrastructure  

Invest and support projects to promote East 

Devon’s renowned food and drink sector, 

including events and exploring specialist 

workplace provision. 

Officer time, 

Devolved funding 

8. Decent Work and Economic Growth 

9. Industry, Innovation and 
Infrastructure  

Invest and support projects linked to East 

Devon’s Tourism Strategy to promote improved 

quality, collaboration, sustainability and 
accessibility across the sector. 

Officer time, 

Devolved funding 

8. Decent Work and Economic Growth 

9. Industry, Innovation and 

Infrastructure  

Invest and support projects linked to our most 

rural businesses, including farm businesses 
seeking to diversify.  

Devolved funding 8. Decent Work and Economic Growth 

9. Industry, Innovation and 
Infrastructure  

 

 

Workspace Policy  

There is clear market failure in the delivery of employment land in East Devon which will steadily degrade our 

economic wellbeing unless intervention is taken to address this. Including a Workspace Policy in this Strategy is a 

direct response to the challenge of insufficient employment land. The Council can action this policy by pooling 
resources including planning expertise, council-owned assets and engagement with landowners.  

Additional employment land needs to reflect current and future need both 
[...]
 30 May 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Briefing Note for Overview Committee – e-petitions  

Briefing Note: 

 Current scheme – members of the public can access the EDDC website for details on how 
to submit a petition. There is currently no facility to submit/set up an e-petition and 

petitioners are only able to submit a petition in paper form. 

 The Councils MOD.GOV (Issue Manager) has an option to allow petitions to be submitted 

online and accept signatories in support of the petition.    

 The petition module in MOD.GOV is currently inactive and further investigations will be 

required to fully assess the staffing and financial implications for this. 

 Members of the public are able to create petitions electronically using the change.org or 
38Degrees platform, and once the petition has closed the petition organiser sends a link to 

the Council to verify the signatory names and address and the number of signatures in line 
with the Council’s current scheme.  

Implications 

 DSO resources required to co ordinate and manage e-petitions received 

 Financial implications – awaiting details from Civica (supplier of MOD.GOV) 

 Lack of control in use of 3rd party electronic petition schemes (i.e. unable to identify if 
signatories are local residents  

 Review of current petition scheme to deal with e-petitions 

 GDPR – removal of personal data following the closure of an e-petition 

Next steps 

 Full report back to Overview Committee outlining a business case for the introduction of an 

e-petition scheme 

 Review current petition scheme to allow e-petitions to be submitted – refer to the 

Constitution Working Group 

page 35

Agenda Item 8



Overview Committee Work Programme 2024 - 2025 
 

 

Proposed date Topic 
TBC – keep under review Overview Proposal Form and Scoping Template  

 

July 2024 Digital Petition Platform 
 

TBC The banning of the use of snares a
[...]
ments will be 
considered before 

decision taken [Y/N] 

 

 
 

Other meetings 
where matter is 
to be debated / 
considered 

 
 
 
 
 

Date of Cabinet 
meeting 

 

 
 

Part A = Public 
meeting 

 
Part B = private 

meeting 
[with reasons] 

Exmouth Emergency Seawall 

Repairs:  Consultant fees 

forecast to go above £100k 

Exmouth BMP: Consultant 

fees forecast to go above 

£100k 

 

Engineering Projects 

Manager 

 

    
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Part A 

Individual property:  
external and internal 
repairs and 
refurbishment  

 

Assistant Director 
Housing 

 
 
 
 

   

 

Part B 
Officer Decision 

 

Economic 
Development 
Strategy for East 
Devon 

Assistant Director, 
Growth, 

Development & 
Prosperity 

 
Final draft of the 

ED Strategy 

 
No 

 
Overview 
Committee 
30 May 2024 

 
10 July 2024 

 
Part A 

Towards Zero Carbon 
Development in the 
West End: 
Interconnector Project 
Final Investment 
Decision 

 

Assistant Director 
Growth,  

Development & 
Prosperity 

Full Business Case   1 May 2024  
 
 
 

Part B 

page 42



 

 
 
 
 

Key Decision 
(date added to FP) 

 
 
 
 
 

Portfolio 
(Lead Officer) 

 
 
 
 

Documents to be 
considered before 

Cabinet take 
decision 

 
 
 
 

Whether other 
documents will be 
considered before 

decision taken [Y/N] 

 

 
 

Other meetings 
where matter is 
to be debated / 

considered 

 
 
 
 
 

Date of Cabinet 
meeting 

 

 
 

Part A = Public 
meeting 

 
Part B = private 

meeting 
[with reasons] 

Strategic 
Development Review 

– Exeter Science 
Park Limited 

(01/03/24) 

 
Assistant Director 

Growth, 
Development and 

Prosperity 

 
 
 

 
N 

  
10 July 2024 

 
Part B (information 
relating to finance) 

Household Support 
Fund 5 

(19/03/24) 

Assistant Director 
Revs, Bens, CSC, 
Fraud & compliance 

 

  Poverty Working 
Panel 

1 May 2024   
 

Part A 
 page 43



Plot 337 Clover Way 

Cranbrook 

Plot 340 Clover Way 

Cranbrook 

Plot 341 Clover Way 

Cranbrook 

Plot 378
[...]

Complaint Handling Code 

(21/03/24) 

Monitoring Officer    5 June 2024 Part A 

Green Waste Collection 

vehicle 5 - RCV quotation 

(22/03/24) 

Assistant Director 
StreetScene 

    Request for Officer 
Executive Decision 

 

page 45



 

 
 
 
 

Key Decision 
(date added to FP) 

 
 
 
 
 

Portfolio 
(Lead Officer) 

 
 
 
 

Documents to be 
considered before 

Cabinet take 
decision 

 
 
 
 

Whether other 
documents will be 
considered before 

decision taken [Y/N] 

 

 
 

Other meetings 
where matter is 
to be debated / 

considered 

 
 
 
 
 

Date of Cabinet 
meeting 

 

 
 

Part A = Public 
meeting 

 
Part B = private 

meeting 
[with reasons] 

UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (UKSPF) – Year 
3 Grant Schemes 
(02/04/24) 

Economic 
Development Officer 

- Prosperity & 
Investment 

    Officer Executive 
Decision 
(14/05/24) 

Procurement Support 
from Devon County 

Council – renew 5 year 
SLA 

(01/05/24) 
 
 
 

Director of Finance  

 
    Officer Executive 

Decision 
 

       

 

Members of the public who wish to make any representations or comments concerning any of the Key Decisions referred to in this Forward Plan 
may do so by writing to the Leader of the Council c/o Democratic Services (as above).  

 

May 2024 
 

page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 March 2024
	7 An Economic Development Strategy for East Devon
	EDS Equality Impact Assessment

	8 E-petitions briefing note
	9 Work Programme 2024-2025
	forward-plan-1-jun-24-30-sep-24




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Overview Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 30 May 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.09 pm 
 

 
1    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 March 2024  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 March 2024 were signed as a true and 

accurate record. 
 

2    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 6, An Economic Development Strategy for East Devon 

Councillor Vicky Johns, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Director of Ottery Larder. 
 

3    Public Speaking  

 

No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

4    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
5    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential/exempt items. 
 

6    An Economic Development Strategy for East Devon  

 

The Economic Development Manager presented this report and asked members to 
consider the new five-year Economic Development Strategy (EDS) for East Devon and 

make recommendations, before it is presented to Cabinet for approval. 
 
The EDS had been developed following an Economic Development Review (LDR) 

presented to Cabinet in October 2023, the findings from which highlighted the core 
issues and challenges facing the district’s economy.  The Strategy had been widely 

consulted on, addressed the core challenges highlighted by the LDR, supported delivery 
of the new Council Plan and set a clear vision for East Devon’s economy to 2029.    
 

Discussion and clarification included the following points: 
 Members commended the Economic Development team on carrying out the work in-

house, remarking that Officers were therefore more likely to want to own it and deliver on 
it. 

 The EDS is deliverable from within the current in-house resource and existing devolved 
funding (UKSPF/REPF).  It does not propose delivery of any major new projects for which 
funding is not identified. 

 The Service Plan for the Economic Development service will be based on the EDS, once 
adopted, and actions will align with the priorities set out. 

 There are sites in the Enterprise Zone and Exeter Logistics Park which are suitable for 
large employers and particularly inward investors with good budgets, and this is beneficial 



Overview Committee 30 May 2024 
 

for business rate income. It was noted however that logistics and warehousing have low 
job density relative to the size of the footprint. 

 Large employers struggle to recruit local staff, since the district has high levels of 
employment, and house prices mean that workers from elsewhere cannot afford to 
relocate to the area.  The Economic Development team recognise the impact of the 
housing difficulties on recruitment and are committed to exploring what best practice 
exists in other local authorities and what this Council can seek to emulate, to ease the 
pressures.  

 Average wages in the district have increased relative to the regional average and this 
might be related to the constrained local labour market, with employers having to pay 
more to attract workers in from greater distances who cannot afford to live locally. 

 In regard to strategic planning, delivery of employment land followed by development of 
houses will help to reduce the requirement for people to commute across and out of the 
district and reduce the carbon impact of this travel. 

 There are different types of demand for different areas of the district, with significant 
logistics demand in the west due to proximity to the transport infrastructure, but with rural 
centres in the east looking for smaller, more affordable B2 units to grow their businesses. 

 The EDS reflects a holistic view of what good economic growth looks like, with a focus on 
environmental impact and how this is mitigated, and with consideration to the quality of 
jobs proposed and how valuable they are to the district’s economy. 

 There are factors within the report which are outside of the Council’s remit including the 
cost of housing relative to wages, the cost and reliability of public transport, the road 
network and availability of WiFi, and Members expressed concern that these factors will 
restrict the capacity of the Council to deliver on the EDS. 

 In regard to public transport and the availability of services to and from places of 
employment, the Council will work closely with the new Combined County Authority 
(CCA) to provide them with the appropriate data to inform their thinking around service 
provision. 

 There is clear market failure in the delivery of employment land in East Devon and it was 
noted that to prevent the further loss of employment land to residential development, it is 
important that any proposed employment allocation site within the new Local Plan has 
been subject to robust viability testing prior to adoption.  We will then have 1) the 
evidence we need to both protect those allocations from subsequent COU to more 
profitable residential development, and 2) an understanding of the infrastructure and 
investment requirement of those sites being delivered.  This will form our pipeline of 
projects for which both centralised and devolved funding can be applied for. 

 It has become apparent that the rail industry is unable to develop a freight terminal in the 
west end of the district and the Assistant Director – Growth, Development and Prosperity 
explained that due to the steep gradient, it is not possible for container traffic to use the 
stretch of line between Exeter St Davids and Exeter Central.   There is ongoing work with 
Network Rail and others to look at the passing loop around getting a half-hourly service 
on the Great Western mainline out to Axminster, and this will boost reliability.    

 It is understood that the Housing Task Force is considering the potential use of garages 
for housing.  A Member suggested they could be used for small industrial units, in the 
alternative, and this potential use could be considered through a group of employment 
stakeholders and subjected to a feasibility assessment, if appropriate.   

 

Following the discussion, the Committee endorsed the draft Economic Development 
Strategy (2024-2029) for East Devon. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet: 

To adopt the Economic Development Strategy (2024-2029) for East Devon 

 
7    E-petitions briefing note  

 

The Committee received this briefing note and a full officer report is expected to a future 

meeting, outlining a business case for the introduction of an e-petition scheme for the 



Overview Committee 30 May 2024 
 

Council. The Overview Committee will then consider if the proposed scheme is cost-
effective. 

 
8    Work Programme 2024-2025  

 

The Committee considered the Cabinet Forward Plan and noted the Work Programme 
for 2024-2025. 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 
T Dumper (Vice-Chair) 

A Hall (Chair) 
J Heath 

V Johns 
Y Levine 
M Martin 

H Riddell 
D Haggerty 
A Bailey 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 
R Collins 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Simon Davey, Director of Finance 

Robert Murray, Economic Development Manager 
Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

Andrew Wood, Director of Place (interim) 
 
Councillor apologies: 

P Fernley 
O Davey 

 
 

 
 
 

Chair:   Date:  

 


